Title 20 – Land Use and Zoning Chapter 2 – Land Use Planning Advisory Board

Sec.

| 20-02.010 | Purpose and Scope |
|-----------|------------------------|
| 20-02.020 | Authority |
| 20-02.030 | Definitions |
| 20-02.040 | Membership |
| 20-02.050 | Functions of the Board |
| 20-02.060 | Repealer |
| 20-02.070 | Severability |

Legislative History

Enacted:

Land Use and Zoning, Ord. 176 (9/5/03), BIA (9/12/03).

Repealed or Superceded:

Establishing the Land Use Planning Advisory Board, Ord. 43B (12/7/77).

20-02.010 Purpose and Scope.

The purpose of this Chapter is to establish a Land Use Planning Advisory Board for the Swinomish Indian Reservation.

[History] Ord. 176 (9/5/03); Ord. 43B (12/7/77).

20-02.020 Authority.

Authority for this Chapter is located in the following provisions of the Swinomish Indian Tribal Community Constitution, as most recently amended:

```
Art. VI, Sec. 1(a), 1(c), 1(e), 1(k), 1(l), 1(m), 1(n), 1(s) Art. VI, Sec. 5.
```

[History] Ord. 176 (9/5/03); Ord. 43B (12/7/77).

20-02.030 Definitions.

[Reserved]

20-02.040 Membership.

- (A) The Land Use Planning Advisory Board shall consist of five (5) members of the Swinomish Indian Tribal Community. These five (5) members shall be appointed annually by the Swinomish Indian Senate.
- (B) The Land Use Planning Advisory Board shall also consist of two (2) additional members who live within the exterior boundaries of the Reservation but are not tribal members. These members shall be selected by the Swinomish Indian Senate from a list of names provided by the Swinomish Planning Commission and Swinomish Senators.

[History] Ord. 176 (9/5/03); Ord. 43B (12/7/77).

20-02.050 Functions of the Board.

The Board shall attend Swinomish Planning Commission meetings when the subject of those meetings is Commission administration of Swinomish Land use law and advise the Planning Commission of actions Board members believe would be appropriate.

[History] Ord. 176 (9/5/03); Ord. 43B (12/7/77).

20-02.060 Repealer.

[Reserved]

20-02.070 Severability.

[Reserved]